services received, accounted for under IFRS 2 ‘Share-based Payment’. From FY23, management decided to exclude
the Group’s share-based payment charge from the adjusted results. The inclusion of share-based payments,
together with associated employer taxes, where applicable, as an adjusting item is in line with publicly listed peer
group companies in digital transformation, and with the manner in which financial analysts tend to assess financial
performance of companies in the industry, therefore aiding the comparability of adjusted results. The FY22 have
been restated to reclassify the share-based payment charge from non-adjusting items to adjusting items in the
Consolidated Income Statement. There is no impact on statutory profit/(loss) for either period.

These three items are reflected in the tables below:

Restatements and reclassifications as at and for the prior year ended 31 July 2022

31 July
2022

(statutory-
as previously

reported)
£’000

Tax on loan
forgiveness

restatement
£’000

Share-based
payments

reclassification
£’000

Investment
property

accounting
policy

change
£’000

31 July
2022

(statutory-
restated)

£’000

Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

Investment property 4,169 – – 621 4,790

Current tax liabilities (3,168) 1,301 – – (1,867)

Deferred tax liabilities (11,334) – – 834 (10,500)

Net assets 123,705 1,301 – 1,455 126,461

Retained earnings 4,208 1,301 – 1,455 6,964

Total equity 123,705 1,301 – 1,455 126,461

Consolidated Income Statement (extract)

Administrative expenses (57,581) – 3,234 269 (54,078)

Share-based payments – – (3,234) – (3,234)

Loss before tax from continuing operations (15,852) – – 269 (15,583)

Income tax (charge)/credit 1,654 – – (45) 1,609

Net (loss)/profit from continuing operations (14,198) – – 224 (13,974)

https://www.kinandcarta.com/

Building a world that works better for everyone | 203202 | kinandcarta.com

Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
continued
1. General information and basis of preparation (continued)
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ending 31 July 2022 have been updated to reflect the share-based
payments reclassification and the restatement of depreciation following the accounting policy change to hold
investment property at the fair value model:

Adjusted earnings Statutory earnings

Continuing and discontinued operations

Year to
31 July

2022
(as previously

reported)

Year to
31 July

2022
(restated)

Year to
31 July

2022
(as previously

reported)

Year to
31 July

2022
(restated)

Net profit for the period (£’000) 16,291 20,163 9,783 10,007

Earnings per share (pence)

Basic earnings per share 9.38 11.61 5.63 5.76

Diluted earnings per share 9.08 11.24 5.46 5.58

Restatements as at 1 August 2021

1 August
2021

(statutory- as
previously
reported)

£’000

Tax on loan
forgiveness

restatement
£’000

Investment
property

accounting
policy change

£’000

1 August
2021

(statutory-
restated)

£’000

Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

Investment property 4,438 – 352 4,790

Current tax assets/(liabilities) (514) 1,301 – 787

Deferred tax liabilities (3,930) – 879 (3,051)

Net assets 82,758 1,301 1,231 85,290

Accumulated deficit (26,118) 1,301 1,231 (23,586)

Total equity 82,758 1,301 1,231 85,290

New and amended standards and interpretations
The following amendments became effective for annual accounting periods beginning on, or after, 1 January 2022,
hence are applicable to Kin and Carta plc for the financial year to 31 July 2023:

• Amendments to IAS 37: Onerous Contracts- Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

• Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’

• Amendments to IAS 16: Property, Plant and Equipment- Proceeds before Intended Use

• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020

These amendments have a limited impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group.